Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) CORD (09/05) NoF-0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ed States Patent and Trademark Office

Like opp TISK		∵ .⊤≟	
Id the Director of the U.S. Patent and	d Trademark Office: Please rec	cord the attached documents	or the new address(es)

REC

ENANCE SECULOR				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Verify First Technologies, Inc. 1760 Commerce Way Paso Robles, CA 93447	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Appleton Papers Inc. 825 E. Wisconsin Ave. Internal Address: P O Box 359			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $oxed{X}$ No	Appleton, WI 54912-0359			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 4/8/05 & 4/11/05	Street Address: 825 E. Wisconsin Avenue			
IXX Assignment ■ Merger Security Agreement ■ Change of Name	City: Appleton			
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State: Wisconsin			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 54911			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XXNo			
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 5,695,220			
Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Chad W. Shea Internal Address: Appleton Papers Inc. 825 E. Wisconsin Avenue P 0 Box 359	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card XX Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: Appleton, WI 54912-0359 825 E. Wisconsin Avenue	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
	8. Payment Information			
City: Appleton State: Wisconsin Zip: 54911	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 920/991-8660	b. Deposit Account Number 01-2210			
Fax Number: 920/991-8852				
Email Address: cshea@appletonideas.com	Authorized User Name Chad W. Shea			
9. Signature: Ched W Shee	05-05-05			
Chad W. Signature	Date			
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
	t) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:			

05/11/2005 GTDW11 00000018 012210 5695220 01 FC:8021

REEL: 016522 FRAME: 0993

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Letters Patent issued in the United States and assigned by this Assignment from Verify First Technologies, Inc., 1760 Commerce Way, Paso Robles, California 93447, (hereinafter designated as the "Assignor") to Appleton Papers Inc., 825 E. Wisconsin Avenue, P O Box 359, Appleton, WI 54912 0359, (hereinafter designated as "Assignee") as follows:



U.S. Patent Number	Serial Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
5,695,220	08/291,873	August 17, 1994	December 9, 1997

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of transferring its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is interested in acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said Patent for the full term for which the same has been granted.

The Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with this Assignment and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Patent or papers as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient to effect the intent of this instrument to assign the Patent from the Assignor to the Assignee.

The Assignor represents that all other United States and foreign patents issued for applications related to the United States patent application that issued as the Patent have expired and such related applications that have not issued as patents have been withdrawn.

The Assignor and Assignee agree that the term of the License Agreement between Assignor and Assignee shall be amended to expire on even date with the execution of this Assignment document by Assignor.

The Assignee agrees to provide the Assignor a royalty-free, non-exclusive license during the remaining term of such Patent to make, use and sell products covered by such Patent. With prior written notice to Assignee, Assignor may sublicense and/or assign such license to any affiliate of Assignor.

The Assignee agrees to utilize such Patent. In the event the Assignee is unable to utilize such Patent, Assignee agrees to assign such Patent back to Assignor.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States of America to make of record Assignee's interest to said United States Patents as Assignee of the entire interest, to issue any Reissue or Reexamination Patents in the United States to said Assignee, and hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

04/08/05 FRI 15:41 [TX/RX NO 7805]

REEL: 016522 FRAME: 0994

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by indicated below the undersigned names.	y the Assignor and Assignee on the dates
APPLETON PAPERS INC.	
BY: My W. Shea Printed Name: Chad W. Shea	
Title: Sr. Legal Counsel & Asst. Secretary	
Date: 4-11-2005	
STATE OF WISCONSIN)) ss. COUNTY OF OUTAGAMIE)	
Personally came before me this, to me known to be the and acknowledged the same.	day of, 2005, the above-named e person who executed the foregoing instrument
	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission:
VERIFY FIRST TECHNOLOGIES, INC. BY:	lay of, 2005, the above-named person who executed the foregoing instrument
	Notary Public, State of California My Commission:
	3

04/08/05 FRI 15:41 [TX/RX NO 7805]